UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): April 10, 2021

Live Ventures Incorporated (Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Nevada (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)

001-33937 (Commission File Number)

85-0206668 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

325 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite 102 Las Vegas, NV 89119 (Address of Principal Executive Offices and Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: 702-997-5968 (Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

	appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intenstruction A.2. below):	ded to simultaneously satisfy the fil	ing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see		
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)				
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)				
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))				
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))				
	Secur	rities registered pursuant to Section	on 12(b) of the Act:		
	Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered		
	Common Stock, \$0.001 par value per share	LIVE	The NASDAQ Stock Market LLC (The NASDAQ Capital Market)		
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).					
Emerging	growth company \Box				
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.					

Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

Effective April 10, 2021, Eric Althofer joined Live Ventures Incorporated (the "Company") as Chief Operating Officer and Managing Director (Finance).

Mr. Althofer, age 38, most recently served as a director of Capitala Investment Advisors ("Capitala"), joining the firm in 2014. Mr. Althofer's primary responsibilities included transaction screening, structuring and due diligence execution. Prior to joining Capitala, Mr. Althofer spent more than three years in investment banking with Jefferies LLC, working on over 25 M&A, debt and equity transactions for consumer and retail companies. Before joining Jefferies, Mr. Althofer worked as a strategy and operations consultant for four years with Deloitte Consulting where he worked primarily in the healthcare and financial services industries. Mr. Althofer graduated cum laude from Washington University in St. Louis with a degree in Economics and received his M.B.A., with distinction, from the University of Michigan Ross School of Business with emphases in Finance and Accounting.

Pursuant to the terms of an offer letter by and between Mr. Althofer and the Company, Mr. Althofer will receive an annual base salary of \$300,000 for a period of one year and be eligible to participate in all benefit programs or plans sponsored by the Company. Mr. Althofer will be entitled to a bonus at the discretion of the Company.

A copy of the offer letter is filed hereto as Exhibit 10.1 and is incorporated herein by reference. The foregoing description of the employment agreement is subject to, and qualified in its entirety by, the employment agreement.

There are no family relationships between Mr. Althofer and any of the officers or directors of the Company. Mr. Althofer has not engaged in any related party transactions.

Item 8.01. Other Events.

On March 25, 2021, the Board approved an extension of the Company's stock repurchase program (the "Program") to June 1, 2024. As previously disclosed, the Program authorizes the Company to repurchase up to \$10 million (of which approximately \$6.7 million remains available for repurchases) of its currently outstanding shares of common stock at prevailing market prices. Shares may be purchased under the Program in open market transactions, including through block purchases, through privately negotiated transactions, or pursuant to any trading plan that may be adopted in accordance with Rule 10b5-1 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"). As previously announced, the Company has established a trading plan with Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated adopted in accordance with Rule 10b5-1 of the Exchange Act to assist the company in repurchasing shares the Program. The timing, manner, price and amount of any repurchases will be determined in the Company's discretion. The Program may be suspended, terminated or modified at any time for any reason. The Program does not obligate the Company to acquire any specific number of shares, and all open market repurchases will be made in accordance with Rule 10b-18 of the Exchange Act, which sets certain restrictions on the method, timing, price, and volume of open market stock repurchases. The Company intends that repurchases under the Program will be funded by cash on hand and cash generated by operations of the Company's businesses.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits.

10.1

The following exhibits are attached hereto:

Exhibit	
Number	Descriptio

Offer Letter between Live Ventures Incorporated and Eric Althofer

$\underline{\textbf{SIGNATURES}}$

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, we have duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

LIVE VENTURES INCORPORATED

By: /s/ Jon Isaac

Name: Jon Isaac Title: Chief Executive Officer

Dated: April 12, 2021

Live Ventures Incorporated

325 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite 102 Las Vegas, NV 89119

To: Eric Althofer

Subject: Offer of Employment

Date: March 10, 2021

Dear Eric,

We are pleased to offer you a position with Live Ventures Incorporated ("Live Ventures"). This letter (this "Agreement") sets forth the terms and conditions that govern your employment at Live Ventures.

1. Start Date, Term, Benefits, and Duties.

Your start date will be April 10, 2021 (the "Effective Date"). You will be employed as Chief Operating Officer ("COO") and Managing Director (Finance) for Live Ventures and its subsidiaries, reporting directly to Live Ventures' President and Chief Executive Officer. Your initial employment period pursuant to this offer letter shall be the period which starts on the Effective Date and ends on the first anniversary thereof; provided, your employment period shall automatically be extended for one additional year on the first anniversary of the Effective Date and on each subsequent anniversary of the Effective Date unless either Live Ventures or you provides at least 90 days' prior written notice before such anniversary date that there will be no such extension. We agree to meet and confer (the "Review Meeting") at least three months prior to the first anniversary of the Effective Date (the "First Anniversary Date") to discuss any extension and/or modifications to the terms of this Agreement under terms which shall not be materially worse than presented herein, and determine whether to allow this Agreement to expire in accordance with its terms or reach mutual agreement on the other terms.

You will perform such duties as are usual and customary for your position, in addition to such duties as may be assigned to you by Live Ventures' President and Chief Executive Officer. These duties include, but are not limited to, responsibility for (i) corporate development and strategy (including mergers and acquisitions), (ii) until such time as a successor Chief Financial Officer is hired, all financial affairs of the Company, including accounting, treasury and tax matters, (iii) managing all of the Company's relationships with its outside third party lenders, and (iv) working with the Chief Executive Officer's of each of the Company's operating subsidiaries to assist in obtaining operational efficiencies. You will be classified as an Exempt employee and, except as may be set forth in this Agreement or as required by the terms of the Company's 401(k) Plan (as defined below), will be entitled to the full package of Live Ventures' benefits the 1st of the month following 60 days of employment after your initial hire date. For the avoidance of doubt, health, dental and vision benefits will begin on the Effective Date. Benefits include health, dental, and vision insurance, accrue 10 days of PTO, and participation in Live Venture's 401(k) plan (the "401(k) Plan"). You understand and acknowledge that Live Ventures may add to, subtract from, or otherwise modify your duties and job title at any time in its sole discretion, provided that any such change does not represent a material diminution in duties. Except as set forth in this Agreement, you will perform your duties for Live Ventures on a full-time basis, devoting substantially all of your productive business time, energy and skill to the diligent and faithful performance thereof. You

will comply with all policies, orders and directivesLive Ventures may issue from time to time, including, without limitation, any policies set forth inLive Ventures' Employee Handbook as it may be amended from time to time.

2. At-Will Employment.

Live Ventures offers "At Will" employment. "At Will" employment means that employment may be terminated at any time, for any reason, with or without cause, by either Live Ventures or the employee regardless of years of service. Similarly, as an "at-will" employee, Live Ventures has the right to change your job title, position and job responsibilities at any time, provided that any such change does not represent a material diminution in duties. Your status as an at-will employee cannot be modified except by a writing signed by an executive officer of Live Ventures.

3. Equal Employment Opportunity.

Live Ventures is also fully committed to equal employment opportunity. "Equal Employment" means that Live Ventures is not influenced by any individual's actual or perceived age, race, color, ancestry, sex, gender, pregnancy, childbirth or related conditions.

4. Compensation.

As compensation for your services, Live Ventures will pay you a starting base salary at the annualized rate of \$300,000 ("Base Salary"), with discretionary bonus potential as determined by Live Ventures' President and Chief Executive Officer, depending upon performance. Monetary compensation will be subject to customary withholding and deductions and payable in accordance with Live Ventures' customary payroll policies and practices. Subsequent salary reviews and adjustments are at the subjective discretion of Live Ventures. If Live Ventures terminates your employment prior to the First Anniversary Date for any reason or no reason, Live Ventures agrees to continue to pay your Base Salary in accordance with Live Ventures' customary payroll policies and practices through the First Anniversary Date.

5. Employee Policies and Benefits.

Your employment by Live Ventures is conditioned upon your review, acknowledgment of, and compliance with the policies set forth in the Live Ventures Employee Handbook, as it may be amended from time to time, and your execution and delivery of Live Ventures' arbitration agreement, work-for-hire agreement, and confidentiality agreement (collectively, the "Personnel Documents"), copies of which will be provided to you following your execution and delivery of this Agreement. Paid Time Off (PTO), sick leave and your other benefits are explained in the Employee Handbook. Live Ventures is not obligated to provide or continue to maintain any particular plan or program, or any particular benefit level, under any plan or program. Your PTO benefits from Live Ventures may, at your election, be cashed upon termination of employment, in accordance with our employee handbook.

6. Waiver or Modification.

No provision of this Agreement may be modified, amended, or waived unless in writing and signed by an executive officer of Live Ventures and you. A waiver of any one provision shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any other provision.

7. Severability.

Should any provision of this Agreement be held invalid, void, or unenforceable for any reason, such adjudication shall in no way affect any other provision of this Agreement or the validity or enforcement of the remainder of the Agreement, and the provision affected shall be curtailed only to the extent necessary to bring it within the applicable requirements of the law.

8. Stock Option.

As soon as practicable following the Effective Date, COO will be granted an option to purchase 5,000 shares of the Company's common stock (the "Initial Option") at an exercise price of \$40.00 per share. Subject to the parties agreeing to the term of your employment beyond the First Anniversary Date, the Initial Option shall fully vest or be deemed fully vested on the First Anniversary Date. The parties acknowledge and agree that if at the Review Meeting it is determined to extend your employment beyond the First Anniversary Date, then the parties shall discuss granting you a stock option to purchase an additional 20,000 shares per year for three years, with an exercise price of \$40.00 per share and vesting and other terms and conditions to be mutually agreed upon.

9. Entire Agreement.

The Personnel Documents constitute the entire understanding between you and Live Ventures concerning the subject matter of your employment. The Personnel Documents supersede any and all prior or contemporaneous written or oral agreements between or among you and representatives of Live Ventures concerning the subject matter of your employment. This Agreement shall be governed by laws of the State of Nevada. For the avoidance of doubt, no Introductory Period will apply.

If all of the terms set forth above are acceptable to you, please sign and date this Agreement and return them to Gail Kyser at gkyser@liveventures.com at your earliest convenience. As these documents must be signed as a condition of your employment, please return them to Gail Kyser no later than March 15, 2021.

(Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signatures begin on the next page.)

LIVE VENTURES INCORPORATED				
By:/s/ Jon Isaac Name: Jon Isaac Title: President and Chief Executive Officer	<u>Date: March 11, 2021</u>			
EMPLOYEE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND AGREEMENT:				
I acknowledge receipt of this Agreement and accept the offer of employment on the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement.				
<u>/s/ Eric Althofer</u> Eric Althofer	Date: March 10, 2021			

Very truly yours,